IBDO CBW

|
CHARTERED
BDO LLP ACCQUMTAMTS
55 Baker Street
London
wiU 7EU
Carter Backer Winter
Enterpnse House
Telephone 020 7893 2409 21 Buckle Street
Facsimile 020 7935 3944 London |

E1 8NN !

Telephone 020 7309 3800
Facsimile : 020 7309 3802

9 September 2016

E Please ask for David De Souza
o Telephone 020 7893 2409
z
: t
z
15/09!2016 #122
COMPANIES HOUSE
Dear Sirs

Medical Legal Support Services Limited (‘MLS5’) - 03145258

Claims Incorporated Plc (‘Cl').- 03137644 |
{together ‘the Companies’) - Both In Compulsory Liquidation ‘
Registered Addresses: 4 Brindley Place, Birmingham, B1 2HZ

Joint Liquidators: Malcolm Cohen and Robin Davis ,

Address: c/o BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU & !

Date of Appointment: 1 August 2014

I enclose for your information an annual progress report 1n accordance with Rule 4 49B of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 n respect of the Compames -
The penod of this report 1s from 1 August 2015 to 31 July 2016 {“the Penod”) | enclose two
Receipts and Payments accounts for the Penod showing a balance 1n hand for each of the
Compames of £5,000, for your wnformation

1) Receipts & Payments

Dunng the reporting Penod each there has been two receipts of £5,000 received in
respect of each of the Companies Please see below, for further information.

2) Progress of the Liquidations -

As previously reported, the Companies are asseciated with Claims Direct plc over which
Malcolm Cohen and Rabin Dawvis are also appointed as Joint Liguidators A settlement
agreement was entered mnto by Claims Direct plc in relation to a claim for potentially
negligent advice The settlement sum of £262,500 was received by Claims Direct plcn
January 2016 |

BDO LLP, a UK limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales under number 0C305t27, is a member of BDO Intemational Limited, a UK company
[imited by guarantee, and forms part of the fnternational BDO network of independent member firms A list of members' names is open to inspection at our
registered office, 55 Baker Street, London W1l 7EU  BDO LLP is authorised 2nd regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority to conduet Investment business




IBDO

3)

4)

"

The Companies were also required to enter into the same agreement for which a
settlement contribution of £5,000 per company was paid 1n order to cover costs

Future prospects
Claims Incorporated plc

We have been made aware of a potential insurance settlement due to Cl, investigations
nto this matter are currently ongoing. Further details will be reported to creditors upon
the conclusion of our investigation

There are no other further assets anticipated to be realised
Medical Legal Support Services Limted
There are no further assets anticipated to be realised

Upen finalisation of our investigation into the above mentioned nsurance matter the
Liquidations are expected to be closed

Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration

Pursuant to the Insotvency Rules 1986, the Joint Liguidators are obliged to fix their
remuneration in accordance with Rule 4 127(2}) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 This permits
remuneration to be fixed either:

.

1. as a percentage of the assets realised and distnbuted; and/or

2. by reference to the time the Joint Liquidators and their staff have spent
attending to matters in the Liguidations, and/or

3. as a set amount, and/or
4 as a combination of the above

The enclosed schedules at Appendix B, summanse the time costs accrued by both BDO
LLP and Carter Backer Winter 1n the Perod and indicates the work undertaken in that
respect In this regard, | can advise that £4,300 has accrued in respect of MLSS and
£7,206 has accrued n respect of Cl

A summansed breakdown of each of the Joint Liquidators’ time costs since appomntment
15 enclosed at Appendix C The enclosed schedules analyse the time costs accrued and
indicates the work undertaken n that respect In this regard, | can advise that in respect
of MLSS this shows total accrued time costs to date of £11,099 which 1s compnsed of 51
hours at an average hourly charge out rate of £216 In respect of Cl this shows total
accrued time costs to date of £15,175 which 15 compnsed of 71 hours at an average
hourly charge out rate of £213

To date, the Joint Liquidators have not drawn any fees from either Liguidation

Should creditors consent, the Joint Liguidators intend to draw fees from the funds
availabte in the Ligwidation Any outstanding time costs will be wntten off




3)

6)

7)

8)

For gindance you may wish to view or download A Creditors’ Guide to Liguidators’ Fees
which 1s available at www icaew com/en/techmcal/insolvency/creditors-guides  If you
do not have access to the internet, you can request a copy of the guide from this office

Jont Liguidators’ Disbursements

Where disbursements are recovered n respect of precise sums expended to third parties
there 1s no necessity for these costs to be autherised. These are known as category 1
disbursements The below table sets out the total category 1 disbursements outstanding
1n respect of the Companies

Company Disbursements Disbursements Disbursements
Accrued Drawn Outstanding

£ £

Cl 679 69 - 679 69

MLSS 479 65 - 479 65

Liquidators often charge expenses for example postage, stationery, photocopying
charges, telephone and fax costs, which cannot economically be recorded in respect of a
specific case BDO LLP operates a policy of raising an annual charge of £5 per creditor to
recover the foregoing costs, which 1s paid from the Liquidation estates

Such expenses, which are apportioned to cases, require the approval of the creditors,
before they can be drawn and these are known as category 2 disbursements | can
confirm that no charges of this nature have been drawn dunng the reporting penod of
the Companies

Meetming By Correspondence
| propose that the fixing of the Joint Liqundators’ remuneration basis be dealt with by 7,
way of a postal vote pursuant to Rule 4 63A of the Insolvency Act 1986

Accordingly, | have enclosed a postal resolution form 1n respect of each of ihe Compames
at Appendix D, for your completion and return by no later than 26 September 2016 In

the event that Creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of total debts of the
Company would prefer for this vote to be canducted at a physical meeting, then you may
request that a m=eting be convened within 5 business days from the giving «* tins notice
using the forms attached at Appendix E T

Creditors’ nghts

[ provide at the end of this report an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 setting out
the nghts of crecdhitors to request further information and/or challenge the remuneration
or expenses within the Liqundations

Other Matters " ’”

The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considenng complaints in
respect of Insolvency practitioners In the event that you make a complaint to me but
are not satisfied with the response from me then you should visit

https //www gov uk/complain-about-insolvency-practitioner where you will find further
information en how you may pursue the complaint




IBDO

An additional guide for creditors can be located using the below website
http //www 1caew com/en/techmcal/insolvency/creditors-guide

If you require any further information regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to contact
David De Souza on the above number.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of

The Compangl
Malcolm Cohen

Joint Ligudator
Malcolm Cohen 1s authonsed by The Institute of Chartered Accountants 1n England & Wales to act as an
nsotvency practitioner

Enc




Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the nghts of creditors in
respect of the Joint Liqundators’ fees and expenses:

Rule 4,49E Creditors’ and members’ request for further information

(1) if-

(2)

(3)

(a)

(b}

within the pernod mentioned 1n paragraph (2)—
(1 a secured creditor, or

{n) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors {including the creditor n question), or

(m) members of the company n a members' voluntary winding up with at teast 5% of the total
vouing nghts of all the members having the nght to vote at general meetings of the
company, or

with the permission of the court upon an application made wathin the perniod menttoned 1n paragraph
(2)-

(1) any unsecured creditor, or
{n any member of the company wn a members’ voluntary winding up,

makes a request n wnting to the liquidator for further information about remuneration or expenses
set out n a progress report 1n accordance with Rule 4 49B(1)(e} or (f) (including by virtue of Rule
4 49C(5)) or in a draft repart under Rule 4 49D, the hquidator must, within 14 days of receipt of the
request, comply with paragraph (3} except to the extent that the request 15 In respect of matter{s] in
a draft report under Rule 4 49D or a progress report required by Rule 4 108 which (in exther case) was
previously included 1n a progress report not requrred by Rule 4 108

The penod referred to n paragraph (1){a} and (b} 1s-

(@)

(o)

7 business days of receipt (by the last of them n the case of an application by more than one
member) of the progress report where 1t 1s required by Rule 4 108, and

21 days of receipt (by the last of them in the case of an application by more than one member) of the
report or draft report n any other case

The liquidator complies with this paragraph by erther-

(@)
(b)

providing all of the mformation asked for, or
so far as the liquidator considers that-

1) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or

) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the Liguidations or
rmight reasonably be expected to lead to vtolence against any person, or

{m) the Liquidator 1s subject to an ebligation of confidentiality 1n respect of the nformation,
gving reasens for not providing all of the information

Rule 4.131 Creditors’ claim that remuneration 1s or other expenses are excessive

(1)

(14)

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% 1n value of the
creditors (including that creditor) or the permisston of the court, may apply to the court for gne or more of the
orders 1n paragraph (4)

Application may be made on the grounds that-

(a)

the remuneration charged by the higuidator,




IBDO

(1B)

@

(3}

4

3)

{b) the basis fixed for the liquidator’s remuneration under Rule 4 127, or
© expenses incurred by the liqudator,

s or are, n all the circumstances, excessive or, 1n the case of an apphcation under sub-paragraph (b),
Inappropnate

The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4 49E{5), be made no later than 8§ weeks
{or, n a case falling within Rule 4 108, 4 weeks) after receipt by the applicant of the progress report, or the
draft report under Rule 4 49D, which first reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurnng of the
expenses in question {“the relevant report™)

The court may, If it thinks that no sufficient cause 15 shown for a reduction, dismiss the application, but 1t shatt
not do so0 unless the applicant has had an opportumty to attend the court for a hearing, of which he has been
given at least 5 business days’ notice but whch 1s without notice to any other party

If the application 15 not disrmissed under this paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for 1t to be heard, and give
notice to the applicant accordingly

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the liquidater a notice stating the venue and
accompamed by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the applicant ntends to adduce n
support of 1t

If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of the following orders-

(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the iguidator was entitled to charge,

(b} an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,

(c) an order changmng the basis of remuneration,

(d} an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses n question be treated as not bewng
expenses of the Liquidations,

{e) an order that the hquidator or the liquidator's personal representative pay to the company the
amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess as the court may
specify,

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b) or {c) may be made
only n respect of penods after the pencd covered by the relevant report

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the applbicant, and are not
payable as an expense of the Liquidations




IBDO

APPENDIX A - Joint Liquidators’ Receipts & Payments

The receipts and payments are shown net of VAT




Medical Legal Support Services Limited - In Liquidation

Surnmary of Joint Liquidators’ Receipts And Payments from 1 August 2014 {date of appointment) to 31

July 2016

RECEIPTS
Contnbution to costs

PAYMENTS

Balances 1n hand

BDO LLP

55 Baker Street
London

w1l 7EU

Estimated to realise From 1/08/2015 to

From 1/08/2014 to

per statement of 31/07/2016 31/07/2016
affairs (€)

Total (E) Total (£}

- 5,000 00 5,000 00

- 5,000 00 5,000 Q0

5,000 00

5,000 00

M A Cohen & R Davis

Joint Liqguidators
9 September 2016



Claims Incorporated PLC - In Liguidation

Summary of Joint Liquidators' Receipts And Payments from 1 August 2014 (date of appointment) to 31

July 2016

RECEIPTS
Contnbution to costs

PAYMENTS

Balances 1n hand

BDO LLP

55 Baker Street
London

w1l 7EU

Estimated to realise From 1/08/2015 to

From 1/08/2014 to

per statement of 31/07/2016 31/07/2016
affairs (£)

Total (£) Total (£)

- 5,000 00 5,000 00

- 5,000 00 5,000 00

5,000 00

5,000 00

M A Cohen & R Davis

Joint Liguidators
9 September 2016




S0 0KT'E €30 L PURID

00 0 Pallie

[+l 0] SIUWPEINGS|q
1820 G0 OFT'L 0L 01 #3103 10N

o 0z o 50 8E2°2 08 & ot L9 08 ¥t6 s£Z
00 TET 00 ¥o¥ 00T 00 ¥9¢ 0z
&b £97 |58 968°1 559 [ NaZ ) 50§ 00 609 0s |
6F 122 0Z 636 Sk ¥ 0z o 0Z 928 SL T 0T L9 1 {9] 08 §I¢ c8 0
ki 3 sinoH 3 SINOH 3 S4NoH 3 StNoH SINoH

dLYY AY TV.LOL ONVYHD 44V.LS ¥3H10 JALLNDAX3 JALLNDIX3 YOINIS HADVNYW

INSQ)7 PUR UCRNGHIS)]

Bujoday

UDHIRJIS|UJWPY [RJaURD

uopdpasag

v

910z AN L€ 01 §EOZ 3sNBny | wou4 poliad ay) Joj 3jqeayddy sajey pue padleyd awiy jo Aewuing

uopyeptnb) uj - pajjw| saojauas Joddng jefe jeoipaw




000X jejol

0o ot puog Adusa(osu]

3 poLiad a3 10} SIUDLILSINGSIA

00'050'TF 00°9T0't3 00'03 0" tvF 00°0F 0003 AtoBaje) aalojdw] Jad 150D

BLTETF 00°090'T3F 86°L 88°L 00'0 0T"0 00'0 00 O

00 0523 00 23 0T O 01 o 00 0 000 000 0oo ucpexey
£E £5¢F 00 943 0E0 0E‘0 0c 0 oo'o 0o o oco S}assy Jo uones|jedsy

£8 5523 00 »197 ov T orz 000 000 oo o 00o malATY

00 05Z7 00 sZ13 0sa 050 000 000 000 aco MB|ABY W uopeiedald uoday

el rdsva] Q0 9z13 0s'e 0s 0 £00'0 000 0G0 o0 o Bujsaid

00 03 00 03 £z €8 e 000 000 000 ao o Bupaiysed
£9'693 00 63 SET ST'1T 00'0 010 00'0 000 Bujuugid pPue uoiRSIUIWIPY

ajey Aldnol uoddng |ELOISSa40.d
aberaay 53503 |R30L SINOH jejol 8 JURISISSY JOJUAS 13410 iabeuepn 10129410 Jauped

SINOH

9107 AInC TE 03 STOT ISNBny T wody porad oyl J03 Atewiwng N0 abley) pue Jwil

uopepinbyy Adosindwe) u) - pajjw sedjasas Joddns jeia |eajpar




09 +66'S 1230 pusin

000 palig

000 SJUBLLIaSLNGsl]
£894C 09 L6&'G 06 S1L 12161 18N

000 00 0 oF 210°g S€ 1 or 3¢ 08 FE6 GET
EBIST 0D 25"t 009 00 £15°1 00 9
69 ¥9T |68 £IE'E S5 TH 58 F1LT 5oLl 00 409 05 |
oo egl |00 98 0012 00 94€ 002
LT VST Sl viL SEE 14124 ocz ob 8¢ oz o 08 §7¢ 58 0
9 k] SINaH k] SINoH 7 SINOH 3 SINOH SINOH

3ALVH AV YL0L ORVYD 44vLS Y3IH1O JALLNDAA JALLNDIXT YOINIS HIADYNYW

84n501D pUR UCHINGUISIG

8ujiioday

SRR 407340

uoRES|UlLIpY |RiaUsD

uopdpasag

940z AN L€ 01 GLOZ I$NBNY | Wou4 pouad ay) 1oy a|qeaiddy sajey pue paBiey) awil jo Asewwng

uocjiepinbyy uj - 2id paieJodiosu] sune))




000z 1EJOL

00'02 puog Aduaajosu]

£} PolIad dY3 40} STUIDSINGSIQ

00°t1Z'TF 00 OLT'TT 00°03 o0'tr3 0003 00'03 AsoBaje) aado|dw3 19d 1500

vy ST13 00'PIT 1T €S 01 Z¥'0T 00°'0 [ 51] 00°0 00°0

£9'95¢23F 00 43 1]y, QE'0 000 000 000 0G0 uociexel
£9 18¢3 00 1513 090 0s 0 000 000 oo 000 51355V JO UORES[[EaYy

or 9523 00 T+93 0sz sz 000 000 000 oo Manay

00 05Z3 00°6Z13 0s°0 0s 0 000 000 000 000 MI1ADY B uonededaty podoy

00 ZSTF 00 9213 05 0 0s 0 000 000 oo o 000 Bujso|n

00 07 00 03 t9 vy 9% 000 poo 000 000 Bupaiyse)
£8 93 00 63 Sy 1 GET 000 010 000 000 Guluue|d pue uonessiuupyY

238y ANoH uoddns JeUOISS3aj0id
o L
a6RIaAY 51500 |30 SINOH |ejo} 2 UEIS|)SSY 10JU3S JAI0 tabeuepyy lojyzang Jauped
S5iNoH

9107 AjnC TE 7 STI0Z ¥IsNBny T wous pouad ayy 2oy Aiewwng JnQ abiey) pue auwn)

uonepinbt Aosindwe) ug - 314 pajelodiodug swieDd




56 904'8 9ol purp
oo Pele
06 261 SUIWSSINGS|]
0T LIt G0 PL6'L §6 ¥T @3 8N
Q00 0z o S0 8ETT og 6 ot L9 08 209°¢S a9 51
00 I£7 00 ¥5¢ T 00 ¥9¥ o0z aInso|] puw wopnqgRIsig
6% €8T  |SB 958°) 559 58 LrT'y €0 S 00 609 0s | Bupioday
SLETLT |00 ZISL'T 00 8 0z 0 oz 9% SLT oz £% SEo 09 885"} oL ¥ UORENS[UpWPY [RISUAD
00 8Z¢ oT Liv'g OF O 0T LIP'E oF 0l juaunujeddy uo sdais @
3 3 SINOH 3 SInOH 3 sINcH k| SINOH 9 SJINOH ugndyasag
ALVY AV IWL0L ANVHD 44¥LS YIHLIC FAILN23E JALLNOAX3 WOINIS HISYNYW

9107 AInr L€ 01 (usunuiodde jo a1ep) 107 ISNENY | WOL4 polad 2y} 404 9)qedi|ddy sajey pue padjeysy aull] jo Arewwng

uojiepinbi uj - pajwy] saoAl8s Jioddng |eBaT |edlpaw




SL°98¢C 1E30.L]

05 261 Sdd

00 o7 Butpuog Aduanjosug

ST vL Bujsiiaapy Adoiniels

F pouad 9y3 10} sjuawasingsia

Z0 S8T'EF TO'TPT'ES 00°03 00'bb3 0003 00'037 AiobBajed aaA0|dwy Jad 350D

60°DELF Z0'S8T'EF 8tr've 8EVT 000 01’0 ao’o 000

00 0523 00 623 01 0 010 000 000 00’0 00 0 uopexe).

00 0523 0o SZ13 0S 0 0s'0 000 000 000G 0co Suones||eay J03q3a
0S 2523 00 1013 ov 0 o 0 000 000 00 0 0co §19SSY JO uojjes(esy
SL €613 00 5517 080 08'0 000 000 0o o oo o S4034p3JD

6Z ¥b23 00'+893 08¢ gz 000 000 000 000 M31ASY

00 0s2F 0o szv3 050 0s 0 000 000 oo o 000 maiaY B uofjeiedald Hoday

00 2523 00 9213 05'0 0S 0 60D 000 00’0 oG o Buisan

00 03 oo 03 059 059 000 000 00 0 000 Buua|yseD
16 BYTF 20 #¥B'TF 8E 2T BZ'ZT 00 0 01 0 00 0 000 Bujuueld pue uoneNsILIWPY

aiey AnoH oddns [edOIssaj04d
abesony 5350 |B30L SANOH |ejoL 9 JUESISEY 101US 12430 Jabeuew 1030a4|Q Jauped

§INGH

910z AINL 1€ 03 +TOZ I5n6NY T woyy poliad 343 a0 Aewwng Jng abaey) pue awy)

uopepnbyy Alosindwe) uy - pajWl]] 5231A195 Moddns |e6a [edpay




0% 2re’ol 1R10L pueRln

000 Paliig

06 28} $JuaLBsINGS)]
15 64T 09 €99°0) [T: 1 %307 38N

0o 000 0¥ BIO'S SE 1T 08 909'6 0% 94
€2 75T |00 L3671 009 00 £15°} 009
§8 ¥97 |58 £ILC 8§ 7} S8 riL'? S0 4 00 609 05 4
oo egl (00 94t 00T 00 92¢ 00T
66 T8T |8 ££0'T 0T L 1114 DEZ 0z o 0% 885"} oL ¥
00 8Z€ (0T i¥'E o ot 0T HEF'E o¥ 01
El ] S4NoH k] SJnoy 7 SINOY k] SINoH k] SINOKY

A1VH AV IVLOL ONVHES 44V1S ¥3IH1O JAILLND3X3 JALLNJAXA HOINIS HIDYNYW

24NS01D pUR UCINGLIISIT

Bujpoday

SWIRD J0]Pasd

UOLIRISIUJWPY [RJIUSD

juawiujoddy uo sdeys g

uvopdussag

910Z AInr 1€ 03 (3uauiuiodde jo a3ep) 10z Isn8ny | wosd poLad syi 1o) a1qeonddy ssjey pue paBleys swi] jo Alewwns

uonjepinbrt u| - 2)4 pajetodiosu) swie|)




6L°96V jeict

o0 oz Bujpuog Asuaajosuj

00 S8E Sdd

#6 LT SJ3lN0Y

S¢ ¥L Buis|uaapy Aloinyels

E] poiiad o43 10j SUsWasingsiq

TO'605'y3 T0'S9P'v3 00°03 00'vv3 00'03 00’03 Atoboaen asdojdwiz Jad 350D

8L 9CTH T0°60S'H3 16 TE LB'ZE 00°0 01’0 00'0 00°0

L9 9523 Q0 ££3 0£ 0 £ 0 000 00'0 ooao 000 uopexel

00 0se3 00 5213 050 05 0 000 G0 0 000 0c o0 Suopesjiesdy 4031924
£b 162F 00 9L13 Lo 0L 0 000 00’0 000 000 53955V Jo uopesyeay
00 0¢e3 00 0EET 05°1 05T goo 0c 0 Q00 000 54031pad)

18 SEEF 00 TELF 0T € 4T E 00 0 000 00'0 000 MIADY

00 0s¢3 00 SZ13 0s 0 [ 000 0C 0 000 000 ma|ATy ¥ uoneledald Hoday

00 2527 00 9213 gs o 05 0 000 000 000 00°0 Bulsa)d

00 03 00 0F £8°L E8 Z Qo0 000 00 000 Hupaiyse)
ZE 9513 20'618'23 £0 BT E6 Z1 00 O 01 0 000 00’0 Sujuue|d pue voRRSIU(LIPY

a3ed Apnoy Haddng {eUOISSI301d
abesonY 53507 |e3j0oL SINOH |ejoL 2 JULISISSY 10JUBS J330 Jabeuew Jograna Jauped

SINoH

910z AINC IE 03 ¢10Z 1snBny T wolj popad ayy loj Alewwns Inp @6Jey) pue awiL

uonyepinby] Asosjndwod uy - 3|d pazedodicOul SWIepD




Rule 4 634

Notice of resolutions by correspondence

Name of Company Company number

Medical Legal Support Services Limited 03145258

ad dr;;)(égﬁffttf;“i‘amgfa? a"‘:)‘ Notice 1s hereby given by (a} Malcolm Cohen of BDO LLP 55 Baker Street, London, Wil
e liqudatar(s)  —E1) and Robin Hamilton Davis of Carter Backer Winter LLP Kingsfield House, 66 Prescott
Street, London, E1 8HG

{b) Insert fult name and g the creditors of (b) Medical Legal Support Services Limited, c/o BDO LLP, 55 Baker

address of registered office
Ctihe company  Street, London, W1U 7EU,

[} Insert number of  that, pursuant to Rule 4.63A of the Insolvency Rules 1986, below 1s (¢) 2 resolutions for
resolutions enclosed g
your consideration Please indicate below whether you are in favour or agamnst each
resolution

(d} Insert address towhich  Tlys form must be recetved at (d) BDQ LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU
form 1s to be dehivered

(e) Insert closing date by 12,00 hours on {e) 26 September 2016 n order to be counted. It must be accompamed
by details in wnting of your claim unless those details have already been submitted for the
purpase of a meeting of creditors. Failure to do so will lead to your vote(s) being

disregarded
Repeat as necessary for the  Rasgolution (1) That the Jomnt Liquidators’ basts of remuneration be agreed on a
number of resolutions
attached time costs basis
* am 1n Favour / Against
Resolution (2) That the Jomnt Liquidators be authorised to draw his remuneration

and disbursements as and when they deem 1t appropriate

*| am in Favour / Agamnst

TO BE COMPLETED BY THE CREDITOR WHEN RETURNING FORM

Name of
Creditor

Amount of claim £

Signature of
Creditor

(If signing on behalf of creditor, state capacity, eg, director/solicitor, etc)

If you requwe any further details or clanfication pnor to returming your votes, please
contact me / us at the address above

Signed

Jont/Ligudator(s)

Dated

Note Pursuant to Rule 4 63A(7) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the
company may, within 5 business days from the gwing of notice provided for in Rule 4 63A{1), requure the Liguidator(s) to summon a
meeting of creditors to consider the resolution(s}




{a) Insert full name(s} and
address{es) of the Liquidator(s}

(b) Insert full name and
address of registered office
of the company

{c) insert number of
resolutions enclosed

{d) Insert address to which
form ts to be delivered

(e} Insert closing date

Repeat as necessary for the
number of resolutions
attached

Rule 4.63A
Notice of resolutions by correspondence

Name of Company Company nurmber

Claims Incorporated PLC 03137644

Notice 1s hereby given by (a) Malcolm Cohen of BDO LLP 55 Baker Street, London, W1l
7EU and Robin Hamilton Dawvis of Carter Backer Winter LLP Kingsfield House, 66 Prescott
Street, London, E1 8HG

to the creditors of (b) Claims incarporated PLC, ¢/o0 BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London,
W1U 7EU,

that, pursuant to Rule 4 63A of the In'solvency Rules 1986, below 1s (c) 2 resolutions for
your consideration Please indicate below whether you are 1n favour or against each
resolution

Ths form must be received at (d) BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1l 7EU

by 12 00 hours on {e) 26 September 2016 in order to be counted It must be accompamed
by details 1n writing of your claim unless those details have already been submitted for the
purpose of a meeting of creditors Failure to do so will lead to your vote(s) being
disregarded

Resolution (1) That the Joint Liquidators’ basis of remuneration be agreed on a
time costs basis

*| am 1n Favour / Against

Resclution (2) That the Joint Liquidators be authorised to draw his remuneration
and disbursements as and when they deem 1t appropriate

*] am wn Favour / Against

TO BE COMPLETED BY THE CREDITOR WHEN RETURNING FORM

Name of
Creditor

Amount of claim £

Signature of
Creditor

(If sigming on behalf of creditor, state capacity, eg, director/soliciter, etc)

If you require any further details or clanfication pnor to returming your votes, please
contact me / us at the address above

Signed

Joint/Liquidator(s)

Dated

Hote Pursuant to Rute 4 63A(7) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the
company may, within & business days from the giving of notice provided for i Rule 4 63A(1), require the Liqundator(s) to summon a
meeting of creditors to consider the resolution(s)




Rule 237 Creditor’s request for a meeting

Form 2.21B

Name of Company

Medical Legal Support Services Limited

Company number

03145258

In the

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division
(full name of court)

Court case number
002381 of 2014

(a) Insert full name and | (a)
address of the creditor
making the request

{b) Insert full name and request a meeting of the creditors of (b)
address of registered Medical Legal Support Services Limited
office of the company

BDO LLP

55 Baker Street

London

Wil 7EU

(c) Insert amount of clam My claim in the administration 1s {(c)

(d} Insert full name(s) and (d}
address{es) of creditors
concumng with the

request (if any) and therr

claims in the

adminastration if the

requesting creditor's
claim
1s below the required 10%

concur with the above request, and | attach coptes of therr wntten confirmation of

concurrence

{e} Insert details of the The purpose of the meeting 1s (e)
purpose of the meeting

Signed

Dated

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Rule 2.37

(a) Insert full name and
address of the creditor
making the request

(b} Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

{c) Inseit amount of claim

{d) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of credifors
concurring with the
request (if any) and their
claims in the
administration if the

requesting creditor’s
claim
15 below the required 10%

(e} Insert details of the
purpose of the meeting

Creditor’s request for a meeting

Form 2 21B

Name of Company

Claims Incorporated PLC

Company number

03137644

In the

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division
(full name of court}

Court case number
002827 of 2014

[ (@)

request a meeting of the creditors of (b)
Claims Incorporated PLC

BDO LLP

55 Baker Street
London

W1U 7EU

My claim in the administration 1s (c)

(d)

concur with the above request, and | attach coptes of ther wntten confirmation of

concurrence

The purpose of the meeting 1s (e)

Signed

Dated

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Claims Incorporated PLC
{In Liquidation)
Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 01/08/2015 From 01/08/2014
of Affairs To 31/07/2016 To 31/07/2016
COST OF REALISATIONS
Contribution to costs 5,000 00 5,000 00
5,000 00 5,000 00
5,000 00 5,000.00
REPRESENTED BY
ISA 5,000 00
5,000.00

Note

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 504

06 September 2016 11 22




